
Notice is hereby given that a 
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519 

Tuesday, November 14, 2023 

Meeting Materials may be accessed at: 
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference 
7:30 PM Regular Meeting 

AGENDA 

A. Roll Call
The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine 
the presence of a quorum. 

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted 
enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the 
meeting, if possible. 

B. Agenda Modification
The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented. 

C. Public Comments
Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the 
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before 
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s 
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items. 

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Call/Incident report 
1.3 District Engineer Report 

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report. 
1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report. 

1.4 Safety Report – 
1.5 General Manager Report 
1.6 Director Reports 

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public 
requests an item be removed and considered separately.  
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Tuesday, November 14, 2023 
AGENDA 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

Approval of Minutes 
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, October 24, 2023. 

 
Board Correspondence 
3.1  
 
Financial Reports 
4.1 Interfund Transfers, $62,930.59. 
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7302-7324) $55,259.02. 
4.3 Payroll, $5,198.07. 
4.4 General Journal Entries, 610-612, $17,321.08. 
4.5 Reimbursements $998.32, Mileage $243,.01. 
4.6 HC Warrant request, fire fund, $45,000. 

F. Business Items Action/Information – None. 
5.1 Draft Management Discussion & Analysis for F/Y 2023 audit. Discussion. 

G. Public Hearings - None 

H. Closed Session - None 

I. Future Agenda Items 
8.1 Officer Elections. 
8.2 Board Calendar. 
8.3 Roster of Public Officials. 
8.4 Audit presentation (tentative). 

 

J. Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 Next regular meeting, December 19th, 2023. 
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Notice is hereby given that a 

REGULAR MEETING  
Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 

4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519 
 

Tuesday, October 24, 2023 
 

Meeting Materials may be accessed at: 
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference 
7:30 PM Regular Meeting 

AGENDA 

A. Roll Call 
President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:35 PM.  Board members 
present were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Jason Garlick, and Director Janet 
Miller. Director Richard Grissom was absent. Fire Chief Chris Appleton, Wastewater 
Technician Hal Burris, and General Manager Richard Hanger were present. District 
Engineer Steven Pearl was absent. 

B. Agenda Modification – None. 

C. Public Comments – None. 

D. Reports 
1.1 Wastewater Report 
Wastewater Technician Hal Burris provided the staff report. There were higher flows 
due to recent storms. 
1.2 Fire Chief Report  

1.2.1 Call/Incident report 
Fire Chief Chris Appleton provided the staff report. The department responded 
to 3 auto aid, 2 EMS, 1 false alarm, 1 traffic collision. 

1.3 District Engineer Report 
District Engineer Steven Pearl was absent. He did provide an email summary as 
follows: the Muni-meeting was cancelled, EHP recently cleared Phase 2 of the 
Anker Tank project but is stalled due to budget negotiations in Congress. It does 
appear that when Congress resolves the budget negotiations there will be funding 
for the project. 

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.  
1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report. 

1.4 Safety Report – received and filed. 
1.5 General Manager Report – no report. 
1.6 Director Reports – no reports. 
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Tuesday, October 24, 2023 
AGENDA 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

E. Consent Agenda 
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public 
requests an item be removed and considered separately.  

Approval of Minutes 
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, September 26, 2023. 

 
Board Correspondence 
3.1 SDRMA, Re: President’s Special Acknowledgement Awards. 
 
Financial Reports 
4.1 Interfund Transfers, $63,976.19, reduced water transfer ($39,325.94), Net 

transfer $24,650.25. 
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7325-7347) $64,188.88. 
4.3 Payroll, $5,198.07. 
4.4 General Journal Entries, 606-609, $18,776.26. 
4.5 Reimbursements $962.51, Mileage $442.78. 
4.6 Bad Debt authorizations – Account 1600.01, $1,231.55. Account 5160.01, 

$273.63. 
 

Director Jason Garlick moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director 
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Garlick, 
and Miller voting aye. Director Grissom was absent. 

F. Business Items Action/Information 
5.1 Resolution 2023-04, Placement of Ballot Measure on the March 5, 2024, 

Presidential Primary Election, Fire tax assessment. Action. 
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report. Board members 
provided comments and asked the ballot language to clarify the expiration of the 
existing measure. 

Director Jason Garlick moved to approve Resolution 2023-04 as modified. Director 
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Garlick, 
and Miller voting aye. Director Grissom was absent. 
 

5.2 First quarter budget adjustments and financial reports. Action. 
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report. 
 

Director Janet Miller moved to approve first quarter budget adjustments and financial 
reports as presented. Director Jason Garlick seconded the motion. The motion carried 
with Sheppard, Kilian, Garlick, and Miller voting aye. Director Grissom was absent. 
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Tuesday, October 24, 2023 
AGENDA 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

G. Public Hearings - None 

H. Closed Session - None 

I. Future Agenda Items 
8.1 Draft Management Discussion & Analysis for F/Y 2023 audit. 

J. Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 Next regular meetings, November 14th, 2023, and December 19th, 2023. 

 
The meeting adjourned at 7:57 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
________________________   __________________________ 
Richard Hanger     Starr Kilian 
Secretary to the Board    Vice-President 
 
Attachments 

             CCCU fund transfer   
  Initialed disbursement register  
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
 
 
November 14, 2023 
 
Coast Central Credit Union 
2650 Harrison Avenue 
Eureka, CA 95501-3259 
 
Please transfer the following 
 
From: Business Liquid Asset Account    $ 18,005.18. 
To: Water Checking   $ 18,005.18. 
 

 
 

Check Register 63,186.33$                
#7348-7370 63,186.33$                
Other Deposit -$                          

-$                          

Transfer Totals (108,302.52)$             
Anker Tank Project -$                          
Fire 8,795.39$                  
Sewer 9,209.79$                  
Water 45,148.67$                
Reduce Water Transfe 45,148.67$                

Gross Pay 3,055.02$                  
<Net Pay> (2,279.26)$                
Empr. Taxes 251.72$                    

Adjustments
IRS (994.06)$                   
EDD (189.63)$                   
EDD (6.57)$                       
Optimum 161.64$                    
Verizon (138.96)$                   
Water Adj 107.62$                    

Reconciliation (108,335.00)$             

Balance -$                          

11/14/2023
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Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Total Anker Tank Replacement 0.00

Interfund Expenses/Fire 2,830.14
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5335 ꞏ Water (Water) Fire Depart... 57.55 2,887.69
Bill 10/31/2023 CL 23... Interfun... 5365 ꞏ Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expenses) Fire Depart... 220.80 3,108.49
Bill 11/01/2023 14114... Interfun... 5150.04 ꞏ Disability Income Protection (Firema... Fire Depart... 5,312.00 8,420.49
Bill 11/10/2023 Nov 2... Interfun... 5345 ꞏ Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 161.64 8,582.13
Bill 11/10/2023 Nov 2... Interfun... 5075 ꞏ Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ... Fire Depart... 50.00 8,632.13
Bill 11/10/2023 Nov 2... Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Fire Depart... 5.54 8,637.67
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 146.52 8,784.19
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 8,784.19
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 9.08 8,793.27
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 2.12 8,795.39
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 8,795.39

Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 5,965.25 8,795.39

Interfund Expenses/Sewer 149.28
Bill 10/25/2023 16651 Interfun... 5400.01 ꞏ Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 2,386.99 2,536.27
Check 10/31/2023 E-Pay Interfun... 5625.01 ꞏ Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 14.84 2,551.11
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 490.91 3,042.02
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 388.96 3,430.98
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 2,407.44 5,838.42
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 222.00 6,060.42
Bill 10/31/2023 Inv-X... Interfun... 5625.02 ꞏ Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:S... 100.40 6,160.82
Bill 11/01/2023 1310 Interfun... 5370 ꞏ Property Taxes Enterprise:S... 264.00 6,424.82
Bill 11/01/2023 1310 Interfun... 5370 ꞏ Property Taxes Enterprise:S... 546.00 6,970.82
Bill 11/10/2023 Nov 2... Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 150.65 7,121.47
Bill 11/10/2023 Nov 2... Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 43.41 7,164.88
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7369 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 857.22 8,022.10
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7369 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.86 8,022.96
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7369 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 53.15 8,076.11
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7369 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 12.43 8,088.54
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7369 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 17.15 8,105.69
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,025.64 9,131.33
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 9,131.33
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 63.59 9,194.92
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 14.87 9,209.79
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 9,209.79

Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 9,060.51 9,209.79

Interfund Expenses/Water 204.35
Bill 10/25/2023 7997-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 987.91 1,192.26
Bill 10/31/2023 2077 Interfun... 5210 ꞏ Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:... 760.50 1,952.76
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 966.93 2,919.69
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 13,359.21 16,278.90
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 2,296.03 18,574.93
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 728.39 19,303.32
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... -42.43 19,260.89
Bill 10/31/2023 512-1... Interfun... 5370 ꞏ Property Taxes Enterprise:... 75.00 19,335.89
Bill 10/31/2023 512-1... Interfun... 5370 ꞏ Property Taxes Enterprise:... 75.00 19,410.89
Bill 10/31/2023 516-0... Interfun... 5370 ꞏ Property Taxes Enterprise:... 75.00 19,485.89
Check 10/31/2023 E-Pay Interfun... 5625.01 ꞏ Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:... 25.16 19,511.05
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 703.73 20,214.78
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 557.57 20,772.35
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 3,451.10 24,223.45
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 318.25 24,541.70
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 14,536.43 39,078.13
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 3,330.00 42,408.13
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 460.00 42,868.13
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 282.06 43,150.19
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 0.00 43,150.19
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 274.59 43,424.78
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 45.00 43,469.78
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 0.00 43,469.78
Bill 10/31/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 111.11 43,580.89
Bill 10/31/2023 Inv-X... Interfun... 5625.02 ꞏ Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:... 170.26 43,751.15
Bill 11/10/2023 Nov 2... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 43,801.15
Bill 11/10/2023 Nov 2... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 43,851.15
Bill 11/10/2023 Nov 2... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 43,901.15
Bill 11/10/2023 Nov 2... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 43,951.15
Bill 11/10/2023 Nov 2... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 44,001.15
Bill 11/10/2023 Nov 2... Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:... 43.41 44,044.56
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 1,025.64 45,070.20
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 0.00 45,070.20
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 63.59 45,133.79

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of November 14, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 14.88 45,148.67
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 0.00 45,148.67

Total Interfund Expenses/Water 44,944.32 45,148.67

TOTAL 59,970.08 63,153.85

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of November 14, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Amount

1000 ꞏ Coast Central Credit Union
1012 ꞏ General Fund Checking

1015 ꞏ Water Dept Checking
Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2023 7348 ACE Hardware -24.54
Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2023 7349 AT&T -335.66
Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2023 7350 Cam Appleton -988.32
Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2023 7351 Eureka Oxygen -989.33
Bill Pmt -Check 10/25/2023 7352 Fleet Pride -48.33
Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2023 ACH PG&E -161.57
Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2023 ACH PG&E -22.22
Bill Pmt -Check 10/31/2023 ACH PG&E -22.39
Check 10/31/2023 E-Pay Coast Central Credit U... -40.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2023 ACH PG&E -987.91
Bill Pmt -Check 11/04/2023 ACH Fieldbrook Glendale C... -57.55
Liability Check 11/05/2023 E-pay EDD -189.63
Liability Check 11/05/2023 E-pay EDD -6.57
Liability Check 11/05/2023 E-pay United States Treasury -994.06
General Journal 11/05/2023 610 50.00
Check 11/05/2023 7353 Chris Appleton -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2023 ACH Valley Pacific -220.80
Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2023 ACH Verizon -138.96
Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2023 ACH XPress Bill Pay -270.66
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 ACH Optimum -483.79
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7354 An Electrician Inc -2,386.99
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7355 Arcata Fire Protection -810.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7356 Humboldt Bay M&O -27,579.15
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7357 Humboldt Bay Municip... -17,308.13
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7358 Humboldt County Tax ... -225.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7359 Mitchell Law Firm, LLP -760.50
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7360 Myers-Stevens -5,312.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7361 Chris Appleton -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7362 Janet Miller -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7363 Jason Garlick -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7364 Rich Grissom -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7365 Roy Sheppard -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7366 Starr Kilian -50.00
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7369 Harold D Burris -741.93
Paycheck 11/10/2023 7370 Richard A Hanger -1,537.33
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7367 Hal Burris -150.65
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2023 7368 Richard A. Hanger -92.36

Total 1015 ꞏ Water Dept Checking -63,186.33

Total 1012 ꞏ General Fund Checking -63,186.33

Total 1000 ꞏ Coast Central Credit Union -63,186.33

TOTAL -63,186.33

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Check Register for this Month

October 25 through November 14, 2023
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Harold D Burris Richard A Hanger TOTAL

Hou... Rate Oct 25 - Nov 14, 23 Hou... Rate Oct 25 - Nov 14, 23 Hou... Rate Oct 25 - Nov 14, 23

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments
Gross Pay

Hourly Rate 26 32.97 857.22 60 36.63 2,197.80 86.00 3,055.02
Hourly Sick 0.00 36.63 0.00 0.00

Total Gross Pay 26 857.22 60 2,197.80 86.00 3,055.02

Adjusted Gross Pay 26 857.22 60 2,197.80 86.00 3,055.02

Taxes Withheld
